

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

In re:

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

as representative of

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,

Debtors.¹

PROMESA

Title III

No. 17 BK 3283-LTS

(Jointly Administered)

In re:

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

as representative of

THE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF
THE GOVERNMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH
OF PUERTO RICO,

Debtor.

PROMESA

Title III

No. 17 BK 3566-LTS

**COMMITTEES' REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON *ULTRA VIRES* ISSUES**

THE SPECIAL CLAIMS COMMITTEE OF THE
FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, ACTING BY AND
THROUGH ITS MEMBERS,

and

THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED
CREDITORS OF ALL TITLE III DEBTORS (OTHER
THAN COFINA),

as co-trustees of

Adv. Proc. No. 19-00356 (LTS)

¹ The Debtors in these jointly-administered PROMESA title III cases (these "Title III Cases"), along with each Debtor's respective title III case number listed as a bankruptcy case number due to software limitations and the last four (4) digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, as applicable, are: (i) Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3283-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3481); (ii) Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3284) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 8474); (iii) Puerto Rico Highways and Transportation Authority (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3567-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3808); (iv) Employees Retirement System of the Government of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3566-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 9686); and (v) Puerto Rico Electric and Power Authority (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 4780) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3747).

THE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF
THE GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEFENDANT 1M, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Adv. Proc. No. 19-00357 (LTS)

THE SPECIAL CLAIMS COMMITTEE OF THE
FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, ACTING BY AND
THROUGH ITS MEMBERS,

and

THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED
CREDITORS OF ALL TITLE III DEBTORS (OTHER
THAN COFINA),

as co-trustees of

THE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF
THE GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO,

Plaintiff,

v.

STOEVER GLASS & CO., *et al.*,

Defendant.

Adv. Proc. No. 19-00359 (LTS)

THE SPECIAL CLAIMS COMMITTEE OF THE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The ERS Enabling Act Did Not Authorize The ERS Bonds.....2

 A. The ERS Bond Issuances Were Neither A “Loan” Nor A “Borrowing” From A Financial Institution.4

 1. The Bondholders’ Irrelevant “Translation” Argument Misses The Point And Fails In Any Event.4

 2. The ERS Bonds Do Not Constitute A Borrowing From A Financial Institution.6

 a. The Underwriters’ Contractual Obligation To Immediately Resell The ERS Bonds To The Investing Public Shows That The Underwriters Were Not Lenders.6

 b. The Identity Of The Actual Lender Is Irrelevant Because ERS Was Not Authorized To Issue The ERS Bonds Under The ERS Enabling Act.9

 c. None Of The Other Legislation Or Extra-Statutory Sources Relied On By The Bondholders Supports A Finding That The ERS Enabling Act Authorized The ERS Bonds.....10

 B. The ERS Bond Issuances Were Not A “Direct Placement of Debt”11

 C. The ERS Bonds Are Void, Not Merely Nonnegotiable, Because They Are *Ultra Vires*.14

II. UCC §8-202 Provides No Refuge From The Committees’ *Ultra Vires* Claims.....15

 A. The Committees Are Not “Issuers” Because They Are Not Obligated On The ERS Bonds.16

 B. The Bondholders And Fiscal Agent Have Not Met Their Burden Of Showing That The Bondholders Purchased Without Notice Of The *Ultra Vires* Issue.....19

 C. The Committees Have Not Waived Other Arguments Concerning UCC §8-202.....23

III. The Bondholders Cannot Recover In Equity.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Am. Pie, Inc.</i> , 361 B.R. 318 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2007)	19
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	12, 13
<i>Cecort Realty Dev. Inc. v. Llompert-Zeno</i> , 100 F.Supp. 3d 145 (D.P.R. 2015).....	25, 26
<i>City of Brenham v. German-American Bank</i> , 144 U.S. 549 (1892).....	14
<i>Coons v. Indus. Knife Co., Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2010).....	6, 24
<i>Correa-Ruiz v. Fortuño</i> , 573 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	3, 10
<i>In re Cty. of Orange</i> , 219 B.R. 543 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1997).....	17, 18
<i>In re Deep Marine Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 09-39313, 2011 WL 160595 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Jan. 19, 2011).....	27, 28
<i>Duckworth v. Pratt & Whitney, Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	3, 12
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Inc.</i> , 519 B.R. 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	26, 27
<i>Merrill v. Town of Monticello</i> , 138 U.S. 673 (1891).....	14
<i>In re Quality Processing, Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 1360 (8th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Ride & Show Engineering, Inc. v. Walt Disney Parks & Resorts, LLC</i> , Nos. 03-6895 & 03-8293, 2005 WL 6220490 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2005)	12, 13

In re Thompson,
965 F.2d 1136 (1st Cir. 1992).....17, 18

U.S.I. Properties Corp. v. M.D. Construction Co.,
860 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1988).....10

In re Woodhaven Townhouse Ass’n, Inc.,
570 B.R. 546 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2017).....20

Statutes & Rules

1 L.P.R.A. § 595

2 L.P.R.A. § 2265

19 L.P.R.A. § 40216

31 L.P.R.A. § 135

11 U.S.C. § 510(b)26, 27

11 U.S.C. § 704.....18

11 U.S.C. § 1106.....18

11 U.S.C. § 1107.....18

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(f).....19

UCC § 8-114 (19 L.P.R.A. § 1714).....19, 20, 21

UCC § 8-202 (19 L.P.R.A. § 1752)..... *passim*
